MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

tions, provided, however, that the board of registration in said city of Brewer shall not be required to prepare for posting or the city clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said board shall be in session the three secular days next preceding such elections, the first two days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters, and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The city clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the City of Brewer High School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the city of Brewer and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the secretary of state.

Sec. 10. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved and action is taken by the special election provided for.

Approved February 20, 1925.

Chapter 5.

An Act to Ratify Transfer of Land from State of Maine to Trustees of Gorham Academy in the County of Cumberland, and from Trustees of Gorham Academy in the County of Cumberland to State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certain conveyances of real estate in town of Gorham relating to Gorham academy and state normal school, ratified and made valid. The following deeds of transfers of real estate in the town of Gorham are hereby ratified, confirmed and validated for the purposes therein set forth, and of transferring title to the real estate described therein, viz:

Quit-claim deed from the state of Maine dated the twenty-sixth day of September one thousand nine hundred twenty-four and to be recorded in Cumberland county registry of deeds, conveying to the trustees of Gorham academy in the county of Cumberland certain real estate situated on the easterly side of the street commonly called School street in Gorham village in the town of Gorham, county of Cumberland and state of Maine and bounded northerly by land formerly of Eli Clay now Fred E. Meserve; easterly by land of the heirs of the late John A. Waterman and land of Ivory S. McDaniel; southerly by land of Ivory S. McDaniel and westerly by said School street and being the same premises which were conveyed to the state of Maine by the trustees of Gorham academy in the county of Cumberland by deed dated October twenty-second, one thousand nine

CHAP. 6

hundred and nine, and recorded in Cumberland county registry of deeds, book 851, page 229.

Deed of trust from trustees of Gorham academy in the county of Cumberland to state of Maine dated the twenty-sixth day of September one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and recorded in Cumberland county registry of deeds, book 1183, page 352, conveying the same premises above described in trust for the joint use of the state of Maine and the town of Gorham for the erection of buildings for school purposes in connection with the state Normal School located at said Gorham for educational purposes, and for such purposes as are set forth in said deed.

Approved February 21, 1925.

Chapter 6.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven Relating to the Camden and Rockland Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1887, c. 9, sec. 1; relating to capital stock of Camden and Rockland Water Co., amended. Section one of chapter nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Capital stock increased to \$1,000,000; stock may be issued as common or preferred; subject to provisions of R. S., c. 55, sec. 37. The Camden and Rockland Water Company, a corporation created by special act of the legislature and charged with the performance of a public duty, is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to an amount not exceeding one million dollars. The stock authorized by this act may be issued either as common or preferred, from time to time and upon such terms and conditions as the corporation may determine; provided, however, that the issue of such capital stock shall be subject to the provisions of section thirty-seven, chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof; and it may hold real and personal estate for the purposes of the corporation to an amount not exceeding said sum.'

Approved February 16, 1925